(2) The Company enters into synthetic derivative transactions in the normal course of business through a
Prime Brokerage account held with another financial institution. This account has a single daily settlement
requirement and should there be a default or should all underlying positions be liquidated, the account
balance would be settled with a single cash flow. In prior years, the synthetic derivative transactions were
partially grossed up on the balance sheet and disclosed in the derivative note 21, however, since the balance
on the Prime Broker account represents a single right it is presented as a single asset under derivative assets.
This has had a material effect on the information reported on the balance sheet at the beginning of the
preceding period, additional comparative information detailing the quantitative impacts and impact on prior
year comparatives are set out below for the affected financial statement line items.

The following shows the relevant line items in the statement of financial position that have changed as a
result of the restatement.

31 December Change in Change in 31 December
2021 Prime Segregated 2021

As reported brokerage client funds Restated
Assets $m $m $m $m
Equity instruments  92.2  (84.2)  —  8.0
Derivative instruments  825.4  (330.6)  —  494.8
Trade and other receivables  2,729.1  (52.1)  (1,460.3)  1,216.7
Total current assets  4,219.4  (466.9)  (1,460.3)  2,292.2
Total assets  4,377.4  (466.9)  (1,460.3)  2,450.2

Liabilities
Derivative instruments  690.6  (492.1)  —  198.5
Trade and other payables  2,287.8  18.1  (1,460.3)  845.6
Total current liabilities  3,443.2  (474.0)  (1,460.3)  1,508.9
Debt securities  605.9  7.1  —  613.0
Total non-current liabilities  656.0  7.1  —  663.1
Total liabilities  4,099.2  (466.9)  (1,460.3)  2,172.0

Marex Financial
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (CONTINUED)

107

34   RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

31 December Change in Change in 31 December
2020 Prime Segregated 2020

As reported brokerage client funds Restated
Assets $m $m $m $m
Equity instruments  52.0  (52.0)  —  —
Derivative instruments  199.0  42.4  —  241.4
Trade and other receivables  1,341.3  (1.0)  (642.6)  697.7
Total current assets  1,869.0  (10.5)  (642.6)  1,215.8
Total assets  1,931.2  (10.5)  (642.6)  1,278.0

Liabilities
Derivative instruments  234.3  (60.5)  —  173.8
Trade and other payables  1,069.7  50.0  (642.6)  477.1
Total current liabilities  1,435.7  (10.5)  (642.6)  782.6
Total liabilities  1,683.5  (10.5)  (642.6)  1,030.4

Trade and other receivables
31 December 31 December 1 January 1 January

2021 2021 2021 2021
Restated As reported Restated As reported

$m $m $m $m
Amounts due from exchanges, clearing
houses and other counterparties  728.0  2,240.5  399.5  1,043.1
Trade debtors  3.0  3.0  1.2  1.2
Amounts due from group undertakings  388.9  388.9  234.2  234.2
Default funds and deposits  87.9  87.9  55.0  55.0
Loans receivable  0.5  0.5  0.6  0.6
Social security and other taxation  2.3  2.3  1.6  1.6
Other debtors  4.2  4.2  3.3  3.3
Prepayments  1.9  1.9  2.3  2.3

 1,216.7  2,729.2  697.7  1,341.3

Trade and other payables
31 December 31 December 1 January 1 January

2021 2021 2021 2021
Restated As reported Restated As reported

$m $m $m $m
Amounts due to exchanges, clearing
houses and other counterparties  144.2  144.2  22.5  22.5
Trade payables  612.0  2,054.2  403.1  995.7
Amounts due to group undertakings  17.0  17.0  —  —
Other tax and social security taxes  2.3  2.3  1.9  1.9
Other creditors  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1
Accruals  69.9  69.9  49.4  49.4
Deferred income  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1

 845.6  2,287.8  477.1  1,069.7

Marex Financial
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (CONTINUED)

108

34   RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Derivatives
31 December 31 December 1 January 1 January

2021 2021 2021 2021
Restated As reported Restated As reported

Financial assets $m $m $m $m
Held for trading derivatives carried at fair
value through profit and loss (‘FVTPL’) that
are not designated in hedge accounting
relationships:
Prime broker balance (restated)  249.8  —  51.8  —

Agriculture forward contracts  141.5  141.5  94.9  94.9

[…]

Energy forward contracts  9.0  9.0  6.1  6.1

Energy options contracts  0.8  0.8  4.3  4.3

Foreign currency forward contracts (restated)  16.4  16.6  28.3  28.3

Foreign currency option contracts  2.5  2.5  3.6  3.6

Metal forward contracts  8.9  8.9  4.3  4.3

Metal option contracts  0.1  0.1  0.6  0.6

Credit default swaps  2.0  2.0  —  —

Interest rate forwards (restated)  0.2  0.2  0.7  0.8

Equity forwards (restated)  1.2  9.6  1.1  3.8

Equity options (restated)  29.4  606.9  6.4  12.3

Equity CFD (restated)  —  1.3  —  0.7

Valuation reserve (restated)  —  (7.0)  —  —

Held for trading derivatives that are designated
in hedge accounting relationships:
Foreign currency forward contracts  —  —  1.8  1.8

 494.8  825.4  241.4  199.0

Marex Financial
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (CONTINUED)

109

34   RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Derivatives (continued)
31 December 31 December 1 January 1 January

2021 2021 2021 2021
Restated As reported Restated As reported

Financial liabilities $m $m $m $m
Held for trading derivatives carried at fair
value through profit and loss (‘FVTPL’) that
are not designated in hedge accounting
relationships:
Agriculture forward contracts  107.9  107.9  95.9  95.9
Agriculture option contracts  15.4  15.4  12.5  12.5
Energy forward contracts  5.6  5.6  3.9  3.9
Energy options contracts  0.6  0.6  0.5  0.5
Foreign currency forward contracts (restated)  20.0  20.0  26.8  26.8
Foreign currency option contracts  0.9  0.9  2.6  2.6
Precious metal forward contracts  16.4  16.4  16.2  16.2
Precious metal option contracts  0.1  0.1  0.3  0.3
Credit default swaps  0.6  0.6  1.9  2.0
Interest rate forward contracts (restated)  2.2  2.3  0.1  0.1
Equity forward contracts (restated)  9.8  13.0  9.8  15.6
Interest rate options  —  —  —  —
Equity CFD (restated)  —  1.4  —  0.8
Equity option contracts (restated)  17.4  504.7  3.3  57.1
Crypto forwards  1.0  1.0  —  —
Valuation reserve (restated)  —  0.1  —  —
Held for trading derivatives that are designated
in hedge accounting relationships:
Foreign currency forward contracts  0.6  0.6  —  —

 198.5  690.6  173.8  234.3

35   EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE